

Sales in the trade sector of the A.C. of Euskadi increased by 6.7% in the second quarter of 2004

Sales in the wholesale sector (7.5%) returned higher growth than in the retail sector (5.1 %) in nominal terms.

According to Eustat data the Domestic Trade Index in the second quarter of 2004 underwent a nominal inter-annual increase of 6.7% when compared to the same period of the previous year. Once the effect of price increases has been taken into account, the real increase of sales in the trade sector in the second quarter of 2004 was estimated at 1.7%.

Table 1. –Nominal rates of inter-annual growth. A.C. of Euskadi. (%)

YEAR	QUARTER	GENERAL	WHOLESALE	RETAIL
2003	II	2,3	1,3	4,4
	III	3,9	4,0	3,9
	IV	5,2	5,4	4,8
2004	I	4,7	5,8	2,5
	II	6,7	7,5	5,1

Source: EUSTAT

Wholesale trade increased its inter-annual sales by 7.5% during the second quarter of this year, while retail trade increased its sales by 5.1%.

In the wholesale sector nominal sales of Agricultural products and Foodstuffs (12.6%), stand out while the sale of Non-foodstuffs (6.6%), Machinery and Equipment (5.9%) and Semi-finished Products and Scrap (5,0%) increased more moderately.

In the traditional retail sector, sale of Personal Equipment (7.2%), Other Consumer Goods (6.5%) and Household Equipment (5.8%), recorded increases higher than that registered by the sale of Foodstuffs (0.5%).

The retail trade in medium-sized and large stores underwent an increase in sales, in nominal terms, of 3.7% during the second term of 2004, boosted more by the sales of foodstuffs (4.0%) than by other products (2.0%).

According to the Provincial breakdown, the highest inter-annual increase in nominal terms of the Domestic Trade Index were registered in the territories of Bizkaia (6.9%) and Gipuzkoa (6.9%), with Alava returning a more moderate increase of 5.6%. If these nominal increases are adjusted to real growth, the following results are obtained: commercial sales grew by 2.1% in Bizkaia, 1.7% in Gipuzkoa and 0.5% in Alava.

In this second quarter of the year and in comparison to the same quarter of the previous year, sales in the wholesale sector registered higher nominal growth than sales in the retail trade sector in all three Provinces of the A.C. of Euskadi. However,

the growth of sales in real terms points to a more positive trend in the retail sector when compared with the wholesale sector in the three Provinces.

The number of personnel employed in the Trade sector in the A.C. of Euskadi increased by 2.5% inter-annually in the second quarter of 2004, being equal in both the wholesale and retail sectors. Looking at the provincial breakdown, the biggest inter-annual increase in employment in this sector was reached in Bizkaia (2.9%), followed by Gipuzkoa (2.3%) and then Alava (1.5%). The highest increase in employment were registered in the wholesale sector in Gipuzkoa (3.1%) followed by Bizkaia (2.6%), with Alava registering a below average increase of (1.3%). Employment in the retail sector also grew more in the Provinces of Bizkaia (3.0%) and Guipuzkoa (1.9%), with a 1.6% increase in Alava.

Throughout the semester the inter-annual increase in employment was 2.2%, with a 2.4% increase in the wholesale sector and a slightly lower increase (2.1%) in the retail sector.

Table 2.- Domestic Trade Index. A.C. of Euskadi . 2nd quarter 2004.

	NOMINAL TERMS			REAL TERMS			PERSONNEL		
	INDEX	Increase on the same quarter the previous year	Accumulated increase compared with same period the previous year	INDEX	Increase on the same quarter the previous year	Accumulated increase compared with same period the previous year	INDEX	Increase on the same quarter the previous year	Accumulated increase compared with same period the previous year
PROVINCIAL BREAKDOWN									
A.C. OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY	120.0	6.7	5.7	106.9	1.7	2.3	108.3	2.5	2.2
ALAVA	129.4	5.6	4.0	115.9	0.5	0.4	110.1	1.5	2.2
BIZKAIA	121.6	6.9	6.1	108.3	2.1	2.8	107.6	2.9	2.6
GIPUZKOA	113.0	6.9	5.8	100.5	1.7	2.2	108.9	2.3	1.6
SECTORIAL BREAKDOWN									
WHOLESALE	120.9	7.5	6.7	106.8	0.6	2.0	108.2	2.5	2.4
Agricultural and food products	128.4	12.6	10.9	109.6	7.7	6.9	-	-	-
Non-food consumer products	124.0	6.6	12.2	116.9	6.2	12.0	-	-	-
Semi-worked products, scrap metal	115.6	5.0	2.5	99.7	-6.4	-4.7	-	-	-
Machinery and equipment	118.5	5.9	4.5	109.9	1.4	1.9	-	-	-
RETAIL	118.3	5.1	3.8	107.2	4.0	2.7	108.4	2.5	2.1
SPECIALISED (traditional)	118.5	5.9	3.3	110.6	6.2	3.6	-	-	-
NON SPEC. (Medium and large stores)	117.9	3.7	4.6	100.8	-0.1	1.0	-	-	-

Source: EUSTAT

For further information:

Euskal Estatistika-Erakundea / Basque Institute of Statistics

C/ Donostia-San Sebastián, 1 01010 Vitoria-Gasteiz

Tel:+34-945-01 75 00 Fax:+34-945-01 75 01 E-mail: eustat@eustat.es

Contact: Gerardo Pérez Aja

Tel:+34-945-01 75 06 Fax:+34-945-01 75 01

Press releases on Internet: www.eustat.es